1Scientific Reports | 6:34356 | DOI: 10.1038/srep34356
Interferon alpha inhibits spinal
cord synaptic and nociceptive
transmission via neuronal-glial
interactions
Chien-Cheng Liu1, Yong-Jing Gao2,3, Hao Luo4, Temugin Berta2, Zhen-Zhong Xu2,4,
Ru-Rong Ji2,4 & Ping-Heng Tan1

pared by paired t-test (two-tailed). The criterion for statistical significance was P <​ 0.05.
References
1.	 Biron, C. A. Interferons alpha and beta as immune regulators–a new look. Immunity 14, 661–664 (2001).
2.	 van Boxel-Dezaire, A. H., Rani, M. R. & Stark, G. R. Complex modulation of cell type-specific signaling in response to type I
interferons. Immunity 25, 361–372, doi: 10.1016/j.immuni.2006.08.014 (2006).
3.	 Dafny, N. & Yang, P. B. Interferon and the central nervous system. Eur J Pharmacol 523, 1–15, doi: 10.1016/j.ejphar.2005.08.029
(2005).
4.	 Platanias, L. C. Mechanisms of type-I- and type-II-interferon-mediated signalling. Nat Rev Immunol 5, 375–386, doi: 10.1038/
nri1604 (2005).
5.	 Maruo, Y. [Interferon production and natural killer activity of peripheral blood lymphocytes obtained from patients with multiple
sclerosis]. Hokkaido Igaku Zasshi 63, 521–533 (1988).
6.	 Plata-Salaman, C. R. Immunoregulators in the nervous system. Neurosci Biobehav Rev 15, 185–215 (1991).
7.	 Taniguchi, T. & Takaoka, A. A weak signal for strong responses: interferon-alpha/beta revisited. Nat Rev Mol Cell Biol 2, 378–386,
doi: 10.1038/35073080 (2001).
8.	 Racz, I. et al. Interferon-gamma is a critical modulator of CB(2) cannabinoid receptor signaling during neuropathic pain. J Neurosci
28, 12136–12145, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3402-08.2008 (2008).
9.	 De Miranda, J., Yaddanapudi, K., Hornig, M. & Lipkin, W. I. Astrocytes recognize intracellular polyinosinic-polycytidylic acid via
MDA-5. FASEB J 23, 1064–1071, doi: 10.1096/fj.08-121434 (2009).
10.	 Larsson, I. et al. Interferon production in glia and glioma cell lines. Infect Immun 22, 786–789 (1978).
1 1Scientific Reports | 6:34356 | DOI: 10.1038/srep34356
11.	 Watkins, L. R., Milligan, E. D. & Maier, S. F. Glial activation: a driving force for pathological pain. Trends Neurosci 24, 450–455
(2001).
12.	 Milligan, E. D. & Watkins, L. R. Pathological and protective roles of glia in chronic pain. Nat Rev Neurosci 10, 23–36, doi: 10.1038/
nrn2533 (2009).
13.	 DeLeo, J. A. & Yezierski, R. P. The role of neuroinflammation and neuroimmune activation in persistent pain. Pain 90, 1–6 (2001).
14.	 Suter, M. R., Wen, Y. R., Decosterd, I. & Ji, R. R. Do glial cells control pain? Neuron Glia Biol 3, 255–268, doi: 10.1017/S1740925X08000100
(2007).
15.	 Tsuda, M., Inoue, K. & Salter, M. W. Neuropathic pain and spinal microglia: a big problem from molecules in “small” glia. Trends
Neurosci 28, 101–107, doi: 10.1016/j.tins.2004.12.002 (2005).
16.	 Gao, Y. J. & Ji, R. R. Targeting astrocyte signaling for chronic pain. Neurotherapeutics 7, 482–493, doi: 10.1016/j.nurt.2010.05.016
(2010).
17.	 Ren, K. & Dubner, R. Interactions between the immune and nervous systems in pain. Nat Med 16, 1267–1276, doi: 10.1038/nm.2234
(2010).
18.	 Wei, F., Guo, W., Zou, S., Ren, K. & Dubner, R. Supraspinal glial-neuronal interactions contribute to descending pain facilitation.
J Neurosci 28, 10482–10495, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3593-08.2008 (2008).
19.	 Draleau, K. et al. Phenotypic Identification of Spinal Cord-Infiltrating CD4+​ T Lymphocytes in a Murine Model of Neuropathic
Pain. J Pain Relief Suppl 3, 003, doi: 10.4172/2167-0846.S3-003 (2014).
20.	 Tsuda, M. et al. IFN-gamma receptor signaling mediates spinal microglia activation driving neuropathic pain. Proc Natl Acad Sci
USA 106, 8032–8037, doi: 10.1073/pnas.0810420106 (2009).
21.	 Vikman, K. S., Hill, R. H., Backstrom, E., Robertson, B. & Kristensson, K. Interferon-gamma induces characteristics of central
sensitization in spinal dorsal horn neurons in vitro. Pain 106, 241–251 (2003).
22.	 Kawasaki, Y., Zhang, L., Cheng, J. K. & Ji, R. R. Cytokine mechanisms of central sensitization: distinct and overlapping role of
interleukin-1beta, interleukin-6, and tumor necrosis factor-alpha in regulating synaptic and neuronal activity in the superficial
spinal cord. J Neurosci 28, 5189–5194, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3338-07.2008 (2008).
23.	 Yang, K., Kumamoto, E., Furue, H. & Yoshimura, M. Capsaicin facilitates excitatory but not inhibitory synaptic transmission in
substantia gelatinosa of the rat spinal cord. Neurosci Lett 255, 135–138 (1998).
24.	 Kohno, T. et al. Bradykinin enhances AMPA and NMDA receptor activity in spinal cord dorsal horn neurons by activating multiple
kinases to produce pain hypersensitivity. J Neurosci 28, 4533–4540, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5349-07.2008 (2008).
25.	 Yasaka, T., Tiong, S. Y., Hughes, D. I., Riddell, J. S. & Todd, A. J. Populations of inhibitory and excitatory interneurons in lamina II
of the adult rat spinal dorsal horn revealed by a combined electrophysiological and anatomical approach. Pain 151, 475–488, doi:
10.1016/j.pain.2010.08.008 (2010).
26.	 Todd, A. J. Neuronal circuitry for pain processing in the dorsal horn. Nat Rev Neurosci 11, 823–836, doi: 10.1038/nrn2947 (2010).
27.	 Duan, B. et al. Identification of spinal circuits transmitting and gating mechanical pain. Cell 159, 1417–1432, doi: 10.1016/j.
cell.2014.11.003 (2014).
28.	 Park, C. K. et al. Resolving TRPV1- and TNF-alpha-mediated spinal cord synaptic plasticity and inflammatory pain with
neuroprotectin D1. J Neurosci 31, 15072–15085, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2443-11.2011 (2011).
29.	 Mantyh, P. W. et al. Receptor endocytosis and dendrite reshaping in spinal neurons after somatosensory stimulation. Science 268,
1629–1632 (1995).
30.	 Honor, P. et al. Spinal substance P receptor expression and internalization in acute, short-term, and long-term inflammatory pain
states. J Neurosci 19, 7670–7678 (1999).
31.	 Ji, R. R., Baba, H., Brenner, G. J. & Woolf, C. J. Nociceptive-specific activation of ERK in spinal neurons contributes to pain
hypersensitivity. Nat Neurosci 2, 1114–1119, doi: 10.1038/16040 (1999).
32.	 Karim, F., Wang, C. C. & Gereau, R. W. t. Metabotropic glutamate receptor subtypes 1 and 5 are activators of extracellular signal-
regulated kinase signaling required for inflammatory pain in mice. J Neurosci 21, 3771–3779 (2001).
33.	 Gao, Y. J. & Ji, R. R. c-Fos and pERK, which is a better marker for neuronal activation and central sensitization after noxious
stimulation and tissue injury? Open Pain J 2, 11–17, doi: 10.2174/1876386300902010011 (2009).
34.	 Kawasaki, Y. et al. Ionotropic and metabotropic receptors, protein kinase A, protein kinase C, and Src contribute to C-fiber-induced
ERK activation and cAMP response element-binding protein phosphorylation in dorsal horn neurons, leading to central
sensitization. J Neurosci 24, 8310–8321, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2396-04.2004 (2004).
35.	 Zhuang, Z. Y., Gerner, P., Woolf, C. J. & Ji, R. R. ERK is sequentially activated in neurons, microglia, and astrocytes by spinal nerve
ligation and contributes to mechanical allodynia in this neuropathic pain model. Pain 114, 149–159, doi: 10.1016/j.pain.2004.12.022
(2005).
36.	 Xu, X. et al. Extracellular signal-regulated protein kinase activation in spinal cord contributes to pain hypersensitivity in a mouse
model of type 2 diabetes. Neurosci Bull 30, 53–66, doi: 10.1007/s12264-013-1387-y (2014).
37.	 Wang, J. Y., Zeng, X. Y., Fan, G. X., Yuan, Y. K. & Tang, J. S. mu- but not delta- and kappa-opioid receptor mediates the nucleus
submedius interferon-alpha-evoked antinociception in the rat. Neurosci Lett 397, 254–258, doi: 10.1016/j.neulet.2005.12.046 (2006).
38.	 Menzies, R. A., Patel, R., Hall, N. R., O’Grady, M. P. & Rier, S. E. Human recombinant interferon alpha inhibits naloxone binding to
rat brain membranes. Life Sci 50, PL227-232 (1992).
39.	 Blalock, J. E. & Smith, E. M. Human leukocyte interferon: structural and biological relatedness to adrenocorticotropic hormone and
endorphins. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 77, 5972–5974 (1980).
40.	 Wang, Y. X. et al. Distinct domains of IFNalpha mediate immune and analgesic effects respectively. J Neuroimmunol 108, 64–67
(2000).
41.	 Ji, R. R. et al. Expression of mu-, delta-, and kappa-opioid receptor-like immunoreactivities in rat dorsal root ganglia after
carrageenan-induced inflammation. J Neurosci 15, 8156–8166 (1995).
42.	 Ji, R. R., Berta, T. & Nedergaard, M. Glia and pain: is chronic pain a gliopathy? Pain 154 Suppl 1, S10–S28, doi: 10.1016/j.
pain.2013.06.022 (2013).
43.	 Ren, K. & Torres, R. Role of interleukin-1beta during pain and inflammation. Brain Res Rev 60, 57–64, doi: 10.1016/j.
brainresrev.2008.12.020 (2009).
44.	 Coull, J. A. et al. BDNF from microglia causes the shift in neuronal anion gradient underlying neuropathic pain. Nature 438,
1017–1021, doi: 10.1038/nature04223 (2005).
45.	 Gao, Y. J. et al. JNK-induced MCP-1 production in spinal cord astrocytes contributes to central sensitization and neuropathic pain.
J Neurosci 29, 4096–4108, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3623-08.2009 (2009).
46.	 Zhang, H., Nei, H. & Dougherty, P. M. A p38 mitogen-activated protein kinase-dependent mechanism of disinhibition in spinal
synaptic transmission induced by tumor necrosis factor-alpha. J Neurosci 30, 12844–12855, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2437-10.2010
(2010).
47.	 Li, J., Xie, W., Zhang, J. M. & Baccei, M. L. Peripheral nerve injury sensitizes neonatal dorsal horn neurons to tumor necrosis factor-
alpha. Mol Pain 5, 10, doi: 10.1186/1744-8069-5-10 (2009).
48.	 Gao, Y. J. & Ji, R. R. Chemokines, neuronal-glial interactions, and central processing of neuropathic pain. Pharmacol Ther 126,
56–68, doi: 10.1016/j.pharmthera.2010.01.002 (2010).
49.	 McMahon, S. B. & Malcangio, M. Current challenges in glia-pain biology. Neuron 64, 46–54, doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2009.09.033
(2009).
1 2Scientific Reports | 6:34356 | DOI: 10.1038/srep34356
50.	 Scholz, J. & Woolf, C. J. The neuropathic pain triad: neurons, immune cells and glia. Nat Neurosci 10, 1361–1368, doi: 10.1038/
nn1992 (2007).
51.	 Inoue, K. & Tsuda, M. Microglia and neuropathic pain. Glia 57, 1469–1479, doi: 10.1002/glia.20871 (2009).
52.	 Milligan, E. D. et al. Intrathecal polymer-based interleukin-10 gene delivery for neuropathic pain. Neuron Glia Biol 2, 293–308, doi:
10.1017/S1740925X07000488 (2006).
53.	 Romero-Sandoval, E. A., Horvath, R., Landry, R. P. & DeLeo, J. A. Cannabinoid receptor type 2 activation induces a microglial anti-
inflammatory phenotype and reduces migration via MKP induction and ERK dephosphorylation. Mol Pain 5, 25, doi: 10.1186/1744-
8069-5-25 (2009).
54.	 Willemen, H. L. et al. Microglial/macrophage GRK2 determines duration of peripheral IL-1beta-induced hyperalgesia: contribution
of spinal cord CX3CR1, p38 and IL-1 signaling. Pain 150, 550–560, doi: 10.1016/j.pain.2010.06.015 (2010).
55.	 Araque, A., Parpura, V., Sanzgiri, R. P. & Haydon, P. G. Tripartite synapses: glia, the unacknowledged partner. Trends Neurosci 22,
208–215 (1999).
56.	 Sas, A. R., Bimonte-Nelson, H., Smothers, C. T., Woodward, J. & Tyor, W. R. Interferon-alpha causes neuronal dysfunction in
encephalitis. J Neurosci 29, 3948–3955, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5595-08.2009 (2009).
57.	 Di Filippo, M. et al. Interferon-beta1a protects neurons against mitochondrial toxicity via modulation of STAT1 signaling:
electrophysiological evidence. Neurobiol Dis 62, 387–393, doi: 10.1016/j.nbd.2013.09.022 (2014).
58.	 Zhuang, Z. Y. et al. Role of the CX3CR1/p38 MAPK pathway in spinal microglia for the development of neuropathic pain following
nerve injury-induced cleavage of fractalkine. Brain Behav Immun 21, 642–651, doi: 10.1016/j.bbi.2006.11.003 (2007).